
In the United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

AMERICAN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation,
and E. L. McDOUGAL,
Appellants,

vs.

THE BANK OF CALIFORNIA, NATIONAL AS-
SOCIATION, a corporation,
Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United
States for the District of Oregon.

HONORABLE JAMES ALGER FEE, *District Judge.*

LOWDEN STOTT,
Yeon Building, Portland, Oregon,
CAKE, JAUREGUY & TOOZE,
Yeon Building, Portland, Oregon,
E. L. McDOUGAL,
American Bank Building, Portland, Oregon,
MAURICE D. SUSSMAN,
American Bank Building, Portland, Oregon,
Attorneys for Appellants.

BORDEN WOOD,
American Bank Building, Portland, Oregon,
Attorney for Appellee.

McCAMANT, KING & WOOD,
ROBERT S. MILLER,
American Bank Building, Portland, Oregon,
Of Counsel for Appellee.

FILED

OCT - 7 1942

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Appellee's Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	8
I. Alleged Liability of Appellee.....	8
Was There a Loss to Which Appellants Could be Subrogated or a Loss Which Created a Chose in Action Which Could be Assigned to Them?	9
Election of Remedies.....	11
II. Appellants' Alleged Right to Subrogation..	19
Where Equities are Equal or Defendant's Equity is Superior to Plaintiff's, Plaintiff Cannot Have Subrogation.....	26
Assignment Ineffectual	32
Depositor's Negligence	33'
Prior Endorsers	40
Missing Originals of Nineteen Checks.....	40
Proximate Cause	41
Cases Cited by Appellants.....	42
Conclusion	47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

TABLE OF CASES

American Bonding Co. v. First National Bank (Ky. A. 1905) 27 Ky. L. 393, 85 S.W. 190.....	31, 45
American Bonding Co. v. State Savings Bank, 47 Mont. 332, 133 Pac. 367, 368.....	32
American Bonding Co. v. Welts (C.C.A. 9th, 1912) 113 C.C.A. 598, 193 Fed. 978, 980, 981.....	22, 41
American Central Insurance Co. v. Weller (1923) 106 Or. 494, 212 Pac. 803.....	19, 43
American Sash & Door Co. v. Commerce Trust Co., 332 Mo. 98, 56 S.W. (2d) 1034.....	43
American Surety Co. v. Citizens' Nat'l Bank (C. C.A. 8th, 1923) 294 Fed. 609, 616.....	26
American Surety Co. v. Lewis State Bank (C.C.A. 5th) 58 F. (2d) 559, 560-61.....	32
Amick v. Columbia Casualty Co. (C.C.A. 8th, 1939) 101 F. (2d) 984, 986.....	26
Baker v. American Surety Co. (1916) 181 Ia. 634, 159 N.W. 1044, 1046	21
Bank of Vass v. Arkenburgh (C.C.A. 4th, 1932) 55 F. (2d) 130, 132.....	42
Board of Education v. National Union Bank, 16 N. J.M. 50, 196 Atl. 352.....	43
Bowles v. Gantenbein (1917) 83 Or. 510, 163 Pac. 308, 163 Pac. 1163, 1165.....	45
Commercial Cas. Ins. Co. v. Petroleum Pipe Line Co. (C.C.A. 10th, 1936) 83 F. (2d) 412, 414... ..	26
Commercial Sav. Bank v. National Surety Co. (C. C.A. 6th, 1923) 294 Fed. 261, 263-4.....	42
Commonwealth v. Farmers Deposit Bank (1936) 264 Ky. 839, 95 S.W. (2d) 793, 795-6.....	25, 42
Defiance Lumber Co. v. Bank of California, N.A., (1935) 180 Wash. 533, 41 P. (2d) 135, 140.....	35
Detroit Piston Ring Co. v. Wayne County and Home Savings Bank, 252 Mich. 163, 233 N.W. 185.....	42

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Pages

TABLE OF CASES

England National Bank v. United States (1922 C. C.A. 8th) 282 Fed. 121, 126-7 (Opinion by Justice Sanborn)	39
C. E. Erickson Co. v. Iowa Nat. Bank (1930) 211 Iowa 495, 230 N.W. 342, 344.....	36
Farmers' State Bank v. U. S. (C.C.A. 5th, 1932) 62 F. (2d) 178, 179.....	40
First National Bank v. United States National Bank, 100 Or. 264, 197 Pac. 547, 557.....	43
General Cigar Co., Inc. v. First Natl. Bank of Portland, Or. (C.C.A. 9th, 1923) 290 Fed. 143, 146	40
Golinkin v. First Union Trust and Savings Bank (1934) 276 Ill. App. 40, 42.....	16
Gustin-Bacon Mfg. Co. v. First National Bank (1922) 306 Ill. 179, 137 N.E. 793, 795.....	40
Insurance Co. of North America v. Fourth Nat. Bank (1928, 5 C.C.A.) 28 F. (2d) 933, 935.....	15
Jones v. Bank of America (Cal. App. 1942) 121 Pac. (2d) 94, 98-9	28
Kaszab v. Greenebaum Bank & T. Co. (1929) 252 Ill. App. 107, 114	37
Kaszab v. Metropolitan State Bank (1932) 264 Ill. App. 358	16
Los Angeles Inv. Co. v. Home Sav. Bank, 180 Cal. 601, 182 Pac. 293	42
Louisville Trust Co. v. Royal Indemnity Co. (Ky. A. 1929) 230 Ky. 482, 20 S.W. (2d) 71.....	32, 45
Edgar F. Luckenbach v. W. J. McCahan Sugar Refining Company (1918) 248 U.S. 139, 39 S. Ct. 53, 63 L. Ed. 170.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Pages

TABLE OF CASES

Mattison-Greenlee Service Corporation v. Culhane (1937 D.C. Ill.) 20 Fed. Supp. 882, 886.....	38
Meyers v. Bank of America (1938) 11 Cal. (2d) 92, 77 P. (2d) 1084, 1086, 1089.....	27, 32, 41
Midland Savings & Loan Co. v. Trademen's Nat. Bank (1932, 10 C.C.A.) 57 F. (2d) 686, 693 (cert. denied 77 U.S. (L. Ed.) 334).....	13
Milwaukee Mechanics' Ins. Co. v. Ramsey (1915) 76 Or. 570, 149 Pac. 542.....	44
National Surety Co. v. Arosin (C.C.A. 8th, Minn.) 198 Fed. 605, 609.....	23
National Surety Co. v. Perth Amboy Trust Co. (1935, 3 C.C.A.) 76 F. (2d) 87, 90.....	12, 32
National Surety Corporation v. Edwards House Co. (Miss. 1941) 4 So. (2d) 340, 341.....	29
New York Title & Mortgage Co. v. First National Bank (C.C.A. 8th Mo., 1931) 51 F. (2d) 485, 487 (cert. denied 284 U.S. 676, 76 L. Ed. 572, 52 S. Ct. 131).....	29, 45
Plate Glass Underwriters' Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ridge- wood Realty Co. (1925) 219 Mo. App. 186, 269 S.W. 659, 662.....	45
Price v. Neal (1762), 3 Burr 354, 97 Eng. Reprint 871, 1 W. Bl. 390, 96 Eng. Reprint 221.....	9
Quanah v. Wichita State Bank (Sup. Ct. Tex., 1936) 93 S.W. (2d) 701, 704.....	42
Royal Indemnity Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank (D. C. Ohio, 1939) affirmed on District Judge's opin- ion in 119 F. (2d) 778, 38 F. Supp. 621, 623....	38
Shipman v. Bank of State of New York, 126 N.Y. 318, 27 N.E. 371.....	43
Southern Surety Co. v. Tessum (1929) 178 Minn. 495, 228 N.W. 326, 329-30.....	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Pages

TABLE OF CASES

State Bank v. Billstrom (Minn. 1941) 299 N.W. 199, 203	28
Underwood v. Metropolitan Natl. Bank, 144 U.S. 669, 12 S. Ct. 784, 36 L. Ed. 586, 590.....	45
Union Guardian Trust Co. v. First Nat. Bank- Detroit (1935) 271 Mich. 323, 259 N.W. 912, 915	15, 42
United States v. Citizens Union Nat. Bank (D. Ct. Ky., 1941) 40 F. Supp. 609.....	37
United States v. National Bank of Commerce (C. C.A. 9th) 205 Fed. 433.....	43
U. S. v. National City Bank (D.C. N.Y., 1939) 28 F. Supp. 144, 149.....	40
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Fidelity Nat. Bank & Trust Co. (Mo. 1937) 109 S.W. (2d) 47, 49.....	14
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Title Guaranty & Surety Co. (D. Ct. Md.) 200 Fed. 443, 447, 448, 449.....	24
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Title Guaranty & Trust Co., (D.C. Md.) 200 Fed. 443, 449	42
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Wool- dridge, 268 U.S. 234, 45 S. Ct. 489, 69 L. Ed. 932.	46
United States Fidelity Co. v. United States Na- tional Bank (1916) 80 Or. 361, 157 Pac. 155.....	19
United States Guarantee Co. v. Elkins (C.C.A. 3rd, 1939) 106 F. (2d) 136, 137.....	25, 41
Washington Mechanics' Savings Bank v. District Title Ins. Co. (Ct. Appeals D.C.) 65 F. (2d) 827, 830	30
Western Surety Co. v. Walter (1921) 44 S.D. 112, 182 S.W. 635	46
Young v. Gretna Trust & Savings Bank (1936) 184 La. 872, 168 So. 85, 89-90.....	33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Pages

TEXTS

Arant on Suretyship, p. 11.....	20
9 C.J.S. 752.....	12

OREGON STATUTES

Section 69-905, Oregon Compiled Laws Annotated.	41
